SUBSTITUTE RESOLUTION
(AS AMENDED)
NO. R-17 - 570

CITY HALL: NOVEMBER 16, 2017

BY: COUNCILMEMBERS WILLIAMS, HEAD, GUIDRY, CANTRELL, RAMSEY,

BROSSETT AND GRAY

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of New Orleans, on March 16, 2006, adopted
Ordinance No. 22,163, M.C.S., relative to the “Fourth Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease Agreement” by and between the Rivergate Development Corporation,
the City of New Orleans, and Jazz Casino Company L.L.C., successor in interest to
Harrah’s Jazz Company, which included the commitment from Jazz Casino Company
L.L.C., to provide $225,000 annually to fund the City Council/ Harrah’s Community
Support Grants Program; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provides for the total of $225,000 to be funded semi-
annually in two payments of $112,500; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to foster organizations and projects
that demonstrably contribute to the economic, cultural, and civic fabric of the City; and

WHEREAS, the guidelines for eligibility, procedures, and monitoring of the grants
have been approved by the City Council, and

WHEREAS, the following group has demonstrated its commitment to improving
the civic life of the New Orleans community through its activities and programs; NOW

THEREFORE



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, That
the following grants are approved from grant funds, subject to the organization’s
eligibility pursuant the aforementioned guidelines:

Councilmember-at-Large “A — Div. 2” — Williams

Women with a Vision, Inc. $1,000
Louis Armstrong Family Services 1,000
Le Sanctuary, Inc. 1,000
Dancing Grounds 1,000
French Quarter Festivals, Inc. 1,000
New Orleans Council for Community and Justice 1,000
Music and Culture Coalition of New Orleans 1,500
Voice of the Experienced 1,571
Artist International Connection, Inc. (Melange Dance Co.) 1,000
Uptown Area Senior Adult Ministry, Inc. (Uptown Shepherd’s) 1,000
Formerly Incarcerated Transitions Clinic 1,000
The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc. 1,000
First Grace Community Alliance 1,000
Court Watch NOLA 2,000
TOTAL $16,071
Councilmember-at-Large “B — Div. 1” - Head

United Way of Southeast Louisiana $7,100
Jericho Road Episcopal Housing Initiative 2,000
Voice of the Experienced 2,500
Women with a Vision, Inc. 2,000
Liberty City Community Development Corp. 2,500
TOTAL $16,100
District “A” - Guidry

American Friends Service Committee $1,165
Community Visions Unlimited 1,000
Court Watch NOLA 1,000
Covenant House New Orleans 1,000
Formerly Incarcerated Transitions Clinic 1,000
Green Light New Orleans 1,000
Louisiana Children’s Museum 1,000
NOLA Tree Project 1,000
Southern Rep 1,000
Stay Local (Urban Conservancy) 2,000
Uptown Area Senior Adult Ministry, Inc. 1,000
Voice of the Experienced 1,000
Women with a Vision, Inc. 3,000
TOTAL $16,165



District “B” - Cantrell

United Way of Southeast Louisiana
Stay Local (Urban Conservancy)
Women with a Vision, Inc.

Formerly Incarcerated Transitions Clinic
First Grace Community Alliance
Community Visions Unlimited

New Orleans Creole Belle Baby Dolls, LLC
Operation Spark

Louis Armstrong Family Services
Dominican Sisters of Peace

Crescent City Connections

TOTAL

District “D” - Brossett

Links Foundation, Inc. (Crescent City LA Chapter)
Green Light New Orleans

Train UP A Child NOLA

The Lighthouse for the Blind in New Orleans, Inc.
Hope Community Resource Center

College Beyond

Covenant House New Orleans

House of Faith Non-Denomination Ministries
Louisiana Children’s Museum

Pontilly Association, Inc.

Louisiana Creole Research Association, Inc.

St. Anna’s Episcopal Church, New Orleans
Daughters of Charity Services of New Orleans
Southern Rep Theatre

French Quarter Festivals, Inc.

Louis Armstrong Family Services

NOLA Tree Project

TOTAL

District “E” - Gray

Common Ground Relief, Inc.

Covenant House New Orleans

Crescent City (LA) Chapter, The Links Inc.
Leona Tate Foundation for Change, Inc.
Louis Armstrong Family Services

Love in Action Outreach

Metropolitan Track Club

NOLA Tree Project

Nineveh Community Outreach Center, Inc.

$7,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
500
1,500
1,000
1,000
571
500
$16,071

$2,000
500
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
500
1,000
1,000
1,071
500
1,000
500

$16,071

$1,500
2,000
1,500
1,000
5,000
2,500
1,500
1,500
1,000



Joyce McCollum Favaroth Taylor Foundation 1,500

YMCA of Greater New Orleans 1,500
TOTAL $20,500

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS READ IN FULL, THE ROLL WAS
CALLED ON THE ADOPTION THEREOF AND RESULTED AS FOLLOWS:
YEAS: Brossett, Cantrell, Gray, Guidry, Head, Williams - 6
NAYS: 0
ABSENT: Ramsey-1

AND THE RESOLUTION, AS AMENDED, WAS ADOPTED.

g:\docs\cecil\council\resolutions\2017\r-17-570 -sub - as amended.doc

THE FOREGOING IS CERTIFIED
TQ.BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY

~ 1 CLERK OF cAUNCIL




